3 BEL I

F‘E%@[ P

Deputy Reaqistrar (M)

May kindly see the letter dated 30.10.2012 of the District Judge, Saharanpur
forwarding therewith medical reimbursement claim, amounting to Rs.1,39,478.00 of
Sri Aniruddha Maurya, Additional District Judge (Ex-Cadre), Saharanpur, incurred in
the treatment of Metastatic Adeno Carcinoma of his wife Smt. Anita Maurya at Max
Super Speciality Hospital, Delhi placed at Flag 'A'.

In the said letter the District Judge, Saharanpur has stated that Sri Aniruddha
Maurya has submitted medical reimbursement claim, amounting to Rs.2,01,609.00
incurred in the treatment of his wife. The District Judge has further stated that the
C.M.O. Saharanpur has technically examined the claim and sanction-able amount is
mentioned for Rs.1,39,478.00 The District Judge, Saharanpur has requested this
Court to take necessary action as the total amount of the claim is more than
Rs.1,00,000.00.

In this connection it may be submitted the aforesaid claim have been checked
by the office and found that actually Sri Aniruddha Maurya has submitted five
medical reimbursement claims in five separate essentiality certificates, amounting to
Rs.20,785.00, Rs.1862.00, Rs.36,123.00, Rs.63,127.00, Rs.19,443.00 for the period
from at Max Super Speciality Hospital, Delhi.

In this connection it may also be submitted that in the matter of medical
reimbursement claim of Late D.C. Awasthi the Government has informed this Court
through its letter no. 4416/11-4-09-53(17)/2000, dated 11.12.2009. The relevant part
of the Government letter is runs as under:-

2. 31U ERT 307 Jaa 93 H AT A0 Soa <oy & Af¥Eg aur <N
IﬁWEﬁWWQm.zoomﬁ qH | I § frfdear faamr
9 facr femmr &1 wERl wrd far man| Sad T 9 wmet e
-2 ol & fdal /aseR ore—2 ifanfar vAmr uaf )O3R
v grRT uftewmaRa 63 T § 3@ 3= ST—2 AT/ TRl
HAFSR AR RH76 09.82004 T 11.2.2008 & WAL & it Werd
R W YIS fAMRT gRT SrRIaE! &1 SRRl |

Hon'ble Mr. Justice S.U.Khan had also passed an order dated 07.06.2010 in the
matter of Late Syed Qutubuddin, Ex- Additional District Judge, Balrampur which is
reproduced herein as under:-

“As the Govt. in several cases has already indicated that in case of different
essentiality certificates, the amounts sought to be reimbursed should be
treated separately hence all such amounts each of which is in between
Rs.40,000.00 and one lac may be sanctioned by the High Court provided
that all the formalities are complete. The bills for lesser amount may be
sent to the District Judge concerned”

In this connection it may be submitted that under the provisions contained in



' - Raguul-9°

Medical Attendance Rule-2011 notification no. 2275/V-6-11-1082-87, dated
20.09.2011, medical reimbursement claims of the U.P. State employees (who are in
service) for less than Rs.1,00,000.00 can be sanctioned by the Head of the Office and
for more than Rs.1,00,000.00 but up to Rs.2,50,000.00 can be sanctioned by the
Head of the Department. The aforesaid medical reimbursement claims, amounting to
Rs.20,785.00, Rs.1862.00, Rs.36,123.00, Rs.63,127.00, Rs.19,443.00 are bhased on
five different essentiality certificates and as such in view of the observation made by
the Govt. through its letter no.4416/11-4-09-53(17)/2000, dated 11.12.2009 and also
made by the Hon'ble Mr. Justice S.U. Khan in the matter of Late D.C. Awasthi, the
medical reimbursement claims, amounting to" Rs.20,785.00, Rs.1862.00,
Rs.36,123.00, Rs.63,127.00, Rs.19,443.00 may be sanctioned by the District Judge,
Saharanpur himself, in the capacity of the Head of the Office.

If approved by the Learned Registrar General the medical reimbursement
claims, amounting to amounting to Rs.20,785.00, Rs.1862.00, Rs.36,123.00,
Rs.63,127.00, Rs.19,443.00 of Sri Aniruddha Maurya, Additional District Judge (Ex

' Cadre), Saharanpur alongwith copy of Government letter no. 4416/11-4-09-
1?\ 53(17)/2000, dated 11.12.2009 may be returS{o the District Judge, Saharanpur with
the request to take necessary action at his end under the provisions contained in
Medical Attendant Rules-2011 no.2275/V-6-11-1082-87, dated 20.09.2011 as all the

five claims are less than Rs.1,00,000.00 separately? 5
&=
g1\
o~
Registrar (Budget) 5 AP
. S}lblnitted for kind perusal and onward -J:I/I S\ \?"
submission before Registrar General for kind =
perusal and orders as proposed at'A' above. 4
Y
ot \\‘b ' X'
(Mlsc) 4

WM”PFM

Az

Registrar General
Submitted for kind Perusal and order as
purposed at ' A' above.

PR ()

10 %E v (5
~1-73 Wj(
%@ ¥
' | A

DlgltaIIyS|gne byS t Lal Sharma ;\) g\ \ﬂ’])
Date: 2019.11.07 }6:26:56 IST

Reason: A.R.(ADNIN-H) I
Location: High rt, Allahabad O}f"’




		2019-11-07T16:26:56+0530
	High Court, Allahabad
	A.R.(ADMIN-H)




